April 7, 1971  ARATEMENTS as follows were granted by the Board.

Tax notices No. 4396 year 1963 to notices No. L4095 for 1970 in the amount of $134.58 were cancelled because’
House No, 179 in Hanna, Wyo. was totally demolished.

Glenn Krlchau, Mitchell, Nebr. abatement of $11.08 account c-bin being burned by Forest Serv1ce-trespass.

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD: The Board ‘of Commissioners’ approved the action of the County Planning & Zoning Boan
whereby th~ zoning board approved the application to change and amend the Industrial District, (former )
McNiff),property to accomo’ate use for trailer or mobile home court. The Commissioners further certify: thé
action of the Zoning Board at its meeting of April 5, 1971.

BOND: The Bond of Joe M. Peach, Treasurer of the Carbon’ County~Fair Bcard was approved innthe amount of ‘
$2000.,00- term Apr11 7, 1¢71 to April 7, 1972. 4

Lty ey

There being no further businmss, the meeting was adjomrned. o ". ©

Atte st: fof W Commissioners
County C WV Clfitman '\)/ _
May &, 1971 COMISSIONERS PRCLZEEDINGS

| REGULAR MEETIﬁG
VThe Board-of.Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M. Orton and MpMillen present, Niland absent.
. The minutes ofmmeetings held April 6 and 7, 1971 were read and approved.
MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audlted approved and placed on file.
The follow1ng bills were approved for payment.

Wyo. Retire System Social Security.lst + 1971 3731.85

Van G. Honeman Co.Attorney-Statements ’ 87.00
Continental 0Oil Co. Mont. R & B Gas & 0Oil - 187.59
B. G, Michie Co. Treasurer-Salary . 605.93
Marie Backstrom Dep Treasurer-Salary 347,01
Mpreen Day Dep. Treasurer-Salary 259.60
Mary Aydelott Dep. Treasurcr-Salary 247.00
Frances Masson - Dep. Treasurer-Salary - ' 2b4 .60
C. R. Sheehan - Postage - 300.00
R. G. Engstrom Mileage & Expense ' - 60.10
R. G, Engstrom Co. Clerk- Salary . 674,20
Mary Bradford : Dep.Clerk-Salary 334.71
Iris Delude Dep.Clerk~Salary "256.70
Lillian Newell Dep.Clerk-Salary ) 256.10
Rubyalice Ross Dep.Clerk~Salary o 264,50
Helen Sturm Dep.Clerk-Salary -268..00
LaVerne Ziler Dep.Clerk-Salary 105.70
Valerie Ross ' Elec.Clerk-Salary 39.41 .
Mina Woodhouse Treas.Assist~Salary 79.63
R. A. Hakala "~ Co.Assessor-Salary 610.43 -
Ida Johnson B  Dep.Assessor-Salary SERS - 252.20
Hazel Matson ; - Dep.Assessor-Salary 267.40
C. W. Ogburn Sheriff- Salary T 666.23
Floyd ‘Rodabaugh Dep.Sheriff-Salary -& Jailor 405.30
E. H. Breniman - - Dep.Sheriff & Jailor Salary 415.50
James D.. McCulloch : Dgp.Sheriff & Jailor Salary 373.00
John D, Moore Dep.Sheriff-Salary - 367.70
Diana Dee Sanchez - - Dgp.Sheriff-Salary 258,90
Paul Fultz : Dep.Sheriff-Salary 157.15
R. J. Korkow Dep.Sheriff-Salary 134,70
Glen Glidden Dep.Sheriff-Salary 22.45
Roy Sims - Dep.Sheriff-Salary 22,45 -
Joe W, Evans . * Dep.Sheriff-Salary 112.25
George Aydelott Jailor-Salary "87.80
Martha Arellano Jail Matron-Salary : 163.00
Rod Johnson o Dep.Sheriff-Salary ) 22,45
Keith Liddicoat " Dep.Sheriff-Salary " 303.45
Oscar A, Hall " Co.Attorney-Salary 642,60
K. W. Keldsen Dep.Attorney-Salary 352,70
Alice L. Newell Attorney-Sec. Salary Lo . 290,50
Beverly Sjolin ) . Sec, Co. Agent-Salary L , _ 302.90
Charlotte Romick =~ ~ ' Cl.of Court-Salary ' 599.13
Ruth Cables . . Dep.Cl, of Court-Salary , 304.31
Christel Humphreys I ' Dep.Cl.of Court- Salary ' " 121.30
$tate Street Bank & Trust " Cables-Assignment ' - 50.00
Jake Cruz Custodian-Salary 361.10
Grace Cruz Custodian-Salary 251,10
Carl Anderson R & B Labor 311.81
George F. Buckendorf R & B lLabor 456.85
Frank S. Conaway R & B Labor 413.25
Richard Corson R & B Labor y7n .25
Wilbert Irene R & B Labor L25.45
D. M, Jackson R & B labor 4y 25
R, J. Kcrkow R & B Labor 510,40
Theodore Lindi R&B

Labor | 217.54
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John Maffoni Sr.
Buster Makinen

Joe Mascarenas

C. C. Credit Bureau
Melton Newell

L. C. Pendleton
Daniel L. Schinkel
Lauralee Schinkel
County Treasurer
B. G, Michie
Frances Masson
Christy Rasmussen
Charlotte Harberts
Beverley -Wiseman
The Mills Company

Inter. Bus. Machines

C & N Office Machines
Monree Bus. Systems Inc
Smith Corona. Marchant
Atlantic Richfield Co.
Continental 0il Co.

Elk Mtn. Towing Service
Joe W. Evans

McMahon Motors

Texaco Inc.

Lanier Business Products
A. P, Kirsch M. D,

Lyle R. Anderson

John A.MacPherson

.Richard S. Barker

Flora A. Garinger
Edna M. Jackson
Frank S, Conaway
Acme Sanitary Sup Co,
Childress Electric

Doty's Saniatation Service
H, Larsen Inc.

Ionnie P. Moon

Northern Gas Company

C. W. Ogburn

Rawlins Newspapers Inc
Sun Publishing Co.

James E. Cashman M. D.
Arlene Cormell -

Eppie Esquibel

Carbon Co. Mental Health
Pitney-Bowes Inc
CrR.Sheehan

Wyoming Girls School

Wyo. High Department

Itek Business Products
Daily Times

Continental 0il Co., KC -
Continental 0il Co. Denver
Dave's Texaco

Dixon Garage

Fenimore Chevrolet
Fleming Implement Co.
Gulf 0Oil Corp.

Town of Hanna
Kinnaman Supply Co.
Minter Merc Texaco
Rosebud Coal Sales Co.
F. B. Cronberg

James O, Yaung

Mountain Bell

Bi-Rite Drug

Ronald W. Paul

Dorothy Tolleth

Gilbert Blumenthal
Ferguson Merc, Co.
Livestock Feed & Sup. Co.
Wyoming Medical Service ’
Ohio Life Ins. Co.
Colonial Life & Acc, Ins.

Workmen's Comp Dep't
Rawlins Fire Ext. Service
Zeiger Entsrprises

* Myrtle McJunkin

Rawlins Plumb & Heat

Labor

Labor,

Labor, .
Labor Mascarenas
Labor. ,

Labor H

B Labor ;

R & B Labor -,
Assignments
Treas.School Expense
Treas. School Expense
County Clerk-Assistant
Health Nurse-Secretary
Assessor-Assistant
Supplies

Eoli=vli=vJi~vii= e = el o
Wwwoow

&
&
&
&
&
&
&

Supplies

Treas. Repairs
Assessor-Annual Maint.
Assessor-Annual Maint..
Sheriff-Car Expense
Sheriff-Car Expense
Sheriff-Towing

Dep. Sheriff-Mileage
Sheriff-Car Repairs
Sheriff-Car Expense

Attorney-Supplies
Coroner-,Investigations
Co.Agent-Mil & Expense
Court Attormey

Justice Peace-Rgnt
Justice Peace-Rent
Justice Peace-Rent

Justice Peace-Rent & Salary

C H & J Supplies
C H & J Supplies

H
C.H & J Hauling
C H & J Supplies
C H & J Lawn Service
Gas Service
Prisoners Board
Water Com. Agvertising
Water Com, Advertising
Co.Health Officer Salary
Health Nurse-Mileage
Health Office-Janitor

Mental Health
Postage Meter
P.0.Box Rent

.Care of Girls

State Radio
Photo Supplies
Subscriptions

R & B Gas & 0il
R & B Gas & 0Oil

R & B Parts

R & B Gas-0il & Parts
R & B Parts

R & B Repairs

R & B G3s & 01l

R & B Water 3-Mo

R & B Farts

R & B Gas & 0il

R & B Coal-Hanna
Justice Peace-Rgnt & Mil
Justice Peace -Salary

Telephone Service
Supplies~-Jail-Nurse
Agent-Mileage

H. D. Agent-Mileage
Justice Peace-Sal & Rent
C H &J Supplies

C H & J Supplies

Blue Cross-May
Employees-Ins. May
Employees-Ins. May

Comp. Peace Officers
R & B Supplies
Sheriff-Car Expense
Dep.Assessor-Salary

Fixtures-Health Nurse Office

125.72
456.85
468.55

25.00
L51.45
225.74
551.38

67.35

78.13 .

1122.09

- 34.00

47.40
323073
232.62
1215.98

13.05
12.00
- 84,00
92.00
12.21
37.90
66.00
25.70
43.78
25.12

ue.’m.

30.00
101.99
65.00
20.00
+20.00
20.00
146,40

136.05

5.40

37.00
25.08
100.00
312.79

" 454,00

46.90
37.89
165,90
8.50
50.00

400.00

- 135.06

145.00
15.00
150.00
347.00
91.00
19.00

201,41

2.60

118.71

5.15
' 95.10
.7
15.00
298.71
11.53

110.95 .-

59.00 -

628.86
29.85
32.96
96.64

123.60

3.48
21.00

L79.40
92.40
56.90

52.14
21.00
5.14
153.63
205.60
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G. W. Leavengood Civil Dgfense Director 258.16
Ann C,Shepard Health Nurse Mil & Expense © 15.63
Jeanne. Wilson Health Nurse Mil & Expense 144,03
John Orton Com, Fer diem & Mileage 43.39 -
Gene McMillen Com. Per diem & Expense - 68,26
Rawlins Newspapers Inc Print & Publish 94,25
Rawlins Newspapers Inc Supplies 148.17
John D. Moore Dép.Sheriff-Mileage 10.92
Bailey. School Supply Co.Agent-Supplies 4,90
City Steam Laundry CHB&J Laundry 8.35
James E. Cashman M. D, Health Officer-Mileage 16.60

John Niland Com. Per diem & mileage 193.32

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM RESERVE FUND AND UNUSED BUDGET FUNDS
AND ROAD & BRIDGE AND COURTHOUSE & JAIL DEPRECIATION FUNDS.

in compliance with Art. 3 Sec. 9-535 of Municipal Bidget Act, Wyo. Statutes of 1957, a Notice of
hearing on the proposed transfer of funds from Cash Reserve Fund and other unused budgets and Road &
Bridge and Courthouse & Jail Dgpreciation funds. .

County Commissioners $1000.00 ; County Clerk $1500,00
County Sheriff $ 500.00 4 County Attorney - 300,00
SAGE CREEK ROAD # 401 & SINCLAIR-SEMINOE DAM ROAD # 351. .

A motibn was made by McMillen, seconded by Orton and carried whereby the following resolution.was adopted:
RESCLUTION

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon is desirous of taking advantage of
the provisions of Section 24-38,24-68 and 24-69, W. S. 1957, by cooperating with the State Highway Commission
of Wyoming in the construction and /or the improvement of a county road, the location and. extent of work .
which is as follows:

1. (a) County Road # 4Ol- Beginning in the E} Sec. 2, Twp. 19N R 88 W. ending on south line Sec. 36 Twp.
19, R. 88W

(b) County Road #351- Sinclair-Seminoe Dam, approximately 25 miles beginning in the SW cormer Sec.16,
Twp.21N., R 86W ending in center Sec. 14, Twp.24N, R 85 W. ‘

2., Bituminous surfacing, sealing and miscellaneous work.

NOW, THEREFCRE, be it resolved by said Board: THAT the Board enter into a written agreement.with said
COmm1551on covering said construction and/or improvement in accordance with a contract therefor, now sub-
mltted to said Board by said Commission, which agreement is hereby approved and ordered filed in the office
of the County Clerk of said County; that the chairman of said Board and the County Clerk of said county be,.
and they are hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract on behalf of said Board.

I. the undersigned, County Clerk of Carbon County, State of Wyoming, do certify that at a legal meetin
of the, Board of County Commissioners at which a quorum was present, said Board adopted a resolution of vhlcq
the foregoino is a full, true and complete copy. e

IN WITHESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and affix the official seal of said County Clerk this 4 day
of May 1971. The following bills were approved for payment.

; (Sgd) R.G.Engstrom-County Clerk

Transfer of Funds-continued from above: :
: I .
District Court $6000.00 .5 Mental Health . $1000.00
Justice Court 500,00 ) ~Road & Bridge L24,20
Road & Bridge Dgpreciation Fund, $10,000.00-Courthouse & Jail Depreciation Fund, $6786. 34 Superintendent of]
Schools Budget balance, $64,06, and Surveyors Budget $100.00, tdtal of $16,950.40 transferred to Road and
Bridge budget. A motion was made by Orton, seconded by McMillen and carried whereby the following resolution
was adopted, to wit: RESULUTION

The above budgets have become depleted due to unanticipated costs.

IT IS.HEREBY RESOLVED, that the County Budget Officer and County Treasurer by authorized to transfer the
above mentioned funds. The following bills were approved for payment.

Pacific Power & Light Electric Service 0 323.73
Wyo. Retire System ’ County Portion Retirement . 914.21
Wyo. Retire System Employees Portion Retirement 914,21
Wyo. Retire System Social Security-Employees 1264.51
First National Bank Withholding tax 2417.60

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.
May5-1971 The Board resumed its session, all members present.
ThereAbeing no protests entered, the following Malt Beverage licenses were renewed.

Victor G. Anderson, Walcott,Wyo. License No. 288, May 8, 1971 to May 8, 1972 ’ "$100.00
Seminoe Boat Club  Seminoe Dam, Wyo. License No. 289, Mayn8, 1971 to May 8, 1972 ' ' $100. 00

JUSTICE PRECINCT No.2 SHIRLEY BASIN- The Board of Commissioners decided to establish Justlce Precinct No.2

comprising all that area within Caron County included within Townships 27 and 28N., Ranges 7?.78.79;and BOW.

cad
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\\b the right to a point on North line Sec.16, then following section line between sections 9 and 16, approximately

May 5, 1971
WYOMING UNIVERSITY SCHOLARSHIPS

The Board of Commissioners awarded University of Wyominz Scholarships as follows:
Kate Nixon-Saratoga, Wyo., Nadine Williams-Elk Mountain, Wyo., and Jeane Marie Spencer,Rawlins, Wyo.
In event any of these scholarships are declined, alternates were designated as follows: .

First alternate,Linda Sue Skordas,Rawlins, Second Murlie L. Colosky, Raylins, Ken Pierson-Sinclair,third
alternate and Charlotte Jons, Baggs, fourth alternate.

Betty Brodsho Sjogren of Baggs was awarded a re-newal scholarship, first alternate , Sandra Weber, Bagg;
and second alternate, Sandra Kinniburgh, Saratoga.

There-being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.
Attest: B o) y fommissioners

unty Clerk Chairman

May 17, 1971 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDING

SPECIAL MEETING
The Commissioners met at 2:00 P.M. all members present, John Niland Chairman.
Wyoming Highway Department engineers and resid:nts of McFadden met with the Qommissioners to consider the
site for a road from McFadden to Arlington, Hiéhway 80. After some discussion, the following site gés suggested.
A motion was made by Commissioner Orton, seconded by McMillen and carried whereby the following fesolution
was adopted, to wit: McFADDEN-ARLINGTON ROAD
The following route was suggested for the McFadden-Arlington Road, beginning at a point about 3/4 mile gorth.
of Arlingtcn interchange on County road in Wi Sec. 19, thence in northeasterly direction to a point on North
line of Sec. 19, approximately 600 Ft. West of NE corner Sec. 19, thence continuing in northeasterly direction

diagonally across Sgc. 17 to a point approximately 300 Ft. south of NE corner of Sec. 17, thence on curve to

4000 Ft., thence on a curve to left to a point approximafely 1600 Ft. N. of SWi Sec. 10, thence on a curve to
right to a point arproximately 900 Ft. E of W}quarter corner of Sec. 10., thence east along East West cénter
line of Sec. 10 a distance of approximately 2500 Ft., thence on a curve to left to a point on E. line of Seé.
10, approximately 1300 Ft. N of E quarter corner of Sgc. 10, thence north dlong east line of Séc. 10 a distance
¢f 1300 Ft. more or less to NE corner of Sec. 10, thence N along line between Sec. 2 and 3 to E quarter corner
of Sec. 3, thence northeasterly to the southwest bounda;y of McFadden Townsite, Twp. 19, Range 78W.

Thereupon the meeting was adjourned.

W y

County Cler Chairman

June 1, 1971
COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING
The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M. Niland and McMillen present,'Ortph absent.
The minutes of meetings held May 4 and 5 and 17, 1971 were read and approvéd.
MONTHLY REPORTS OF County Officers were audited, approved and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment.

The Mills Co. Supplies ' ~ 624.34
Oscar A. Hall Mileage ' A 23.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County Autopsies ' 141.50
C. L. Bates & John MacPherson Court Attorneys 500.00
C. L. Bates Court Attorney ' 365.00
Harold M. Johnson Court Attorney ‘ ©100.00
Jim Alexander ' C H & Jail Repairs 10.00

City of Rawlins - Water Service 75.93




