

April 7, 1971 ABATEMENTS as follows were granted by the Board.

Tax notices No. 4396 year 1963 to notices No. 4095 for 1970 in the amount of \$134.58 were cancelled because House No. 179 in Hanna, Wyo. was totally demolished.

Glenn Krichau, Mitchell, Nebr. abatement of \$11.08 account cabin being burned by Forest Service-trespass.

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD: The Board of Commissioners approved the action of the County Planning & Zoning Board whereby the zoning board approved the application to change and amend the Industrial District, (former McNiff), property to accommodate use for trailer or mobile home court. The Commissioners further certify the action of the Zoning Board at its meeting of April 5, 1971.

BOND: The Bond of Joe M. Peach, Treasurer of the Carbon County Fair Board was approved in the amount of \$2000.00-term April 7, 1971 to April 7, 1972.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Attest:  
County Clerk  
*R. G. Engstrom*

May 4, 1971

Board of County Commissioners  
Chairman  
*John Niland*

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M. Orton and McMillen present, Niland absent.

The minutes of meetings held April 6 and 7, 1971 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited, approved and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Wyo. Retire System	Social Security. 1st $\frac{1}{4}$ 1971	3731.85
Van G. Honeman	Co. Attorney-Statements	87.00
Continental Oil Co. Mont.	R & B Gas & Oil	187.59
B. G. Michie	Co. Treasurer-Salary	605.93
Marie Backstrom	Dep. Treasurer-Salary	347.01
Mureen Day	Dep. Treasurer-Salary	259.60
Mary Aydelott	Dep. Treasurer-Salary	247.00
Frances Masson	Dep. Treasurer-Salary	244.60
C. R. Sheehan	Postage	300.00
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	60.10
R. G. Engstrom	Co. Clerk- Salary	674.20
Mary Bradford	Dep. Clerk-Salary	334.71
Iris DeLude	Dep. Clerk-Salary	256.70
Lillian Newell	Dep. Clerk-Salary	256.10
Rubyalice Ross	Dep. Clerk-Salary	264.50
Helen Sturm	Dep. Clerk-Salary	268.00
LaVerne Ziler	Dep. Clerk-Salary	105.70
Valerie Ross	Elec. Clerk-Salary	39.41
Mina Woodhouse	Treas. Assist-Salary	79.63
R. A. Hakala	Co. Assessor-Salary	610.43
Ida Johnson	Dep. Assessor-Salary	252.20
Hazel Matson	Dep. Assessor-Salary	267.40
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff- Salary	666.23
Floyd Rodabaugh	Dep. Sheriff-Salary -& Jailer	405.30
E. H. Breniman	Dep. Sheriff & Jailer Salary	415.50
James D. McCulloch	Dep. Sheriff & Jailer Salary	373.00
John D. Moore	Dep. Sheriff-Salary	367.70
Diana Dee Sanchez	Dep. Sheriff-Salary	258.90
Paul Fultz	Dep. Sheriff-Salary	157.15
R. J. Korkow	Dep. Sheriff-Salary	134.70
Glen Glidden	Dep. Sheriff-Salary	22.45
Roy Sims	Dep. Sheriff-Salary	22.45
Joe W. Evans	Dep. Sheriff-Salary	112.25
George Aydelott	Jailor-Salary	87.80
Martha Arellano	Jail Matron-Salary	163.00
Rod Johnson	Dep. Sheriff-Salary	22.45
Keith Liddicoat	Dep. Sheriff-Salary	303.45
Oscar A. Hall	Co. Attorney-Salary	642.60
K. W. Keldsen	Dep. Attorney-Salary	352.70
Alice L. Newell	Attorney-Sec. Salary	290.50
Beverly Sjolin	Sec. Co. Agent-Salary	302.90
Charlotte Romick	Cl. of Court-Salary	599.13
Ruth Cables	Dep. Cl. of Court-Salary	304.31
Christel Humphreys	Dep. Cl. of Court- Salary	121.30
\$tate Street Bank & Trust	Cables-Assignment	50.00
Jake Cruz	Custodian-Salary	361.10
Grace Cruz	Custodian-Salary	251.10
Carl Anderson	R & B Labor	311.81
George F. Buckendorf	R & B Labor	456.85
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Labor	413.25
Richard Corson	R & B Labor	474.25
Wilbert Irene	R & B Labor	425.45
D. M. Jackson	R & B Labor	444.25
R. J. Korkow	R & B Labor	510.40
Theodore Lindi	R & B Labor	217.54

May 4, 1971

John Maffoni Sr.	R & B Labor	125.72
Buster Makinen	R & B Labor	456.85
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Labor	468.55
C. C. Credit Bureau	R & B Labor Mascarenas	25.00
Melton Newell	R & B Labor	451.45
L. C. Pendleton	R & B Labor	225.74
Daniel L. Schinkel	R & B Labor	551.38
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Labor	67.35
County Treasurer	Assignments	78.13
B. G. Michie	Treas. School Expense	122.09
Frances Masson	Treas. School Expense	34.00
Christy Rasmussen	County Clerk-Assistant	47.40
Charlotte Harberts	Health Nurse-Secretary	323.73
Beverley Wiseman	Assessor-Assistant	232.62
The Mills Company	Supplies	1215.98
Inter. Bus. Machines	Supplies	13.05
C & N Office Machines	Treas. Repairs	12.00
Monroe Bus. Systems Inc	Assessor-Annual Maint.	84.00
Smith Corona. Marchant	Assessor-Annual Maint.	92.00
Atlantic Richfield Co.	Sheriff-Car Expense	12.21
Continental Oil Co.	Sheriff-Car Expense	37.90
Elk Mtn. Towing Service	Sheriff-Towing	66.00
Joe W. Evans	Dép. Sheriff-Mileage	25.70
McMahon Motors	Sheriff-Car Repairs	43.78
Texaco Inc.	Sheriff-Car Expense	25.12
Lanier Business Products	Attorney-Supplies	48.44
A. P. Kirsch M. D.	Coroner-, Investigations	30.00
Lyle R. Anderson	Co.Agent-Mil & Expense	101.99
John A. MacPherson	Court Attorney	65.00
Richard S. Barker	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
Flora A. Garinger	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
Edna M. Jackson	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
Frank S. Conaway	Justice Peace-Rent & Salary	146.40
Acme Sanitary Sup Co.	C H & J Supplies	136.05
Childress Electric	C H & J Supplies	5.40
Doty's Sanitation Service	C. H & J Hauling	37.00
H. Larsen Inc.	C H & J Supplies	25.08
Lonnie P. Moon	C H & J Lawn Service	100.00
Northern Gas Company	Gas Service	312.79
C. W. Ogburn	Prisoners Board	454.00
Rawlins Newspapers Inc	Water Com. Advertising	46.90
Sun Publishing Co.	Water Com. Advertising	37.89
James E. Cashman M. D.	Co. Health Officer Salary	165.90
Arlene Cornell	Health Nurse-Mileage	8.50
Eppie Esquibel	Health Office-Janitor	50.00
Carbon Co. Mental Health	Mental Health	400.00
Pitney-Bowes Inc	Postage Meter	135.06
Cr. Sheehan	P.O. Box Rent	145.00
Wyoming Girls School	Care of Girls	15.00
Wyo. High Department	State Radio	150.00
Itek Business Products	Photo Supplies	347.00
Daily Times	Subscriptions	91.00
Continental Oil Co. KC	R & B Gas & Oil	19.00
Continental Oil Co. Denver	R & B Gas & Oil	201.41
Dave's Texaco	R & B Parts	2.60
Dixon Garage	R & B Gas-Oil & Parts	118.71
Fenimore Chevrolet	R & B Parts	5.15
Fleming Implement Co.	R & B Repairs	95.10
Gulf Oil Corp.	R & B Gas & Oil	4.74
Town of Hanna	R & B Water 3-Mo	15.00
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Farts	298.71
Minter Merc Texaco	R & B Gas & Oil	11.53
Rosebud Coal Sales Co.	R & B Coal-Hanna	110.95
F. B. Cronberg	Justice Peace-Rent & Mil	59.00
James O. Ydung	Justice Peace -Salary	221.89
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	628.86
Bi-Rite Drug	Supplies-Jail-Nurse	29.85
Ronald W. Paul	Agent-Mileage	32.96
Dorothy Tolleth	H. D. Agent-Mileage	96.64
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice Peace-Sal & Rent	123.60
Ferguson Merc. Co.	C H & J Supplies	3.48
Livestock Feed & Sup. Co.	C H & J Supplies	21.00
Wyoming Medical Service	Blue Cross-May	479.40
Ohio Life Ins. Co.	Employees-Ins. May	92.40
Colonial Life & Acc. Ins.	Employees-Ins. May	56.90
Workmen's Comp Dep't	Comp. Peace Officers	52.14
Rawlins Fire Ext. Service	R & B Supplies	21.00
Zeiger Enterprises	Sheriff-Car Expense	5.14
Myrtle McJunkin	Dep. Assessor-Salary	153.63
Rawlins Plumb & Heat	Fixtures-Health Nurse Office	205.60

May 4, 1971

G. W. Leavengood	Civil Defense Director	258.16
Ann C. Shepard	Health Nurse Mil & Expense	15.63
Jeanne Wilson	Health Nurse Mil & Expense	144.03
John Orton	Com. Per diem & Mileage	43.39
Gene McMillen	Com. Per diem & Expense	68.26
Rawlins Newspapers Inc	Print & Publish	94.25
Rawlins Newspapers Inc	Supplies	148.17
John D. Moore	Dep. Sheriff-Mileage	10.92
Bailey School Supply	Co. Agent-Supplies	4.90
City Steam Laundry	CH&J Laundry	8.35
James E. Cashman M. D.	Health Officer-Mileage	16.60
John Niland	Com. Per diem & mileage	193.32

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM RESERVE FUND AND UNUSED BUDGET FUNDS  
AND ROAD & BRIDGE AND COURTHOUSE & JAIL DEPRECIATION FUNDS.

In compliance with Art. 3 Sec. 9-535 of Municipal Budget Act, Wyo. Statutes of 1957, a Notice of hearing on the proposed transfer of funds from Cash Reserve Fund and other unused budgets and Road & Bridge and Courthouse & Jail Depreciation funds.

County Commissioners	\$1000.00	County Clerk	\$1500.00
County Sheriff	\$ 500.00	County Attorney	300.00
SAGE CREEK ROAD # 401 & SINCLAIR-SEMINOE DAM ROAD # 351.			

A motion was made by McMillen, seconded by Orton and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon is desirous of taking advantage of the provisions of Section 24-38, 24-68 and 24-69, W. S. 1957, by cooperating with the State Highway Commission of Wyoming in the construction and /or the improvement of a county road, the location and extent of work which is as follows:

1. (a) County Road # 401- Beginning in the E $\frac{1}{2}$  Sec. 2, Twp. 19N. R 88 W. ending on south line Sec. 36, Twp. 19, R. 88W.

(b) County Road #351- Sinclair-Seminoe Dam, approximately 25 miles beginning in the SW corner Sec.16, Twp.21N., R 86W ending in center Sec. 14, Twp.24N, R 85 W.

2. Bituminous surfacing, sealing and miscellaneous work.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by said Board: THAT the Board enter into a written agreement with said Commission covering said construction and/or improvement in accordance with a contract therefor, now submitted to said Board by said Commission, which agreement is hereby approved and ordered filed in the office of the County Clerk of said County; that the chairman of said Board and the County Clerk of said county be, and they are hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract on behalf of said Board.

I, the undersigned, County Clerk of Carbon County, State of Wyoming, do certify that at a legal meeting of the Board of County Commissioners at which a quorum was present, said Board adopted a resolution of which the foregoing is a full, true and complete copy.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and affix the official seal of said County Clerk this 4 day of May 1971. The following bills were approved for payment.

(Sgd) R. G. Engstrom-County Clerk

Transfer of Funds-continued from above:

District Court	\$6000.00	Mental Health	\$1000.00
Justice Court	500.00	Road & Bridge	424.20
Road & Bridge Depreciation Fund, \$10,000.00-Courthouse & Jail Depreciation Fund, \$6786.34, Superintendent of Schools Budget balance, \$64.06, and Surveyors Budget \$100.00, total of \$16,950.40 transferred to Road and Bridge budget. A motion was made by Orton, seconded by McMillen and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted, to wit:			

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS; The above budgets have become depleted due to unanticipated costs.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the County Budget Officer and County Treasurer be authorized to transfer the above mentioned funds. The following bills were approved for payment.

Pacific Power & Light	Electric Service	323.73
Wyo. Retire System	County Portion Retirement	914.21
Wyo. Retire System	Employees Portion Retirement	914.21
Wyo. Retire System	Social Security-Employees	1264.51
First National Bank	Withholding tax	2417.60

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

May 5-1971 The Board resumed its session, all members present.

There being no protests entered, the following Malt Beverage licenses were renewed.

Victor G. Anderson, Walcott, Wyo. License No. 288, May 8, 1971 to May 8, 1972	\$100.00
Seminoe Boat Club Seminoe Dam, Wyo. License No. 289, May 8, 1971 to May 8, 1972	\$100.00

JUSTICE PRECINCT No.2 SHIRLEY BASIN- The Board of Commissioners decided to establish Justice Precinct No.2 comprising all that area within Carbon County included within Townships 27 and 28N., Ranges 77,78,79 and 80W.

May 5, 1971  
WYOMING UNIVERSITY SCHOLARSHIPS

The Board of Commissioners awarded University of Wyoming Scholarships as follows:

Kate Nixon-Saratoga, Wyo., Nadine Williams-Elk Mountain, Wyo., and Jeane Marie Spencer, Rawlins, Wyo.

In event any of these scholarships are declined, alternates were designated as follows:

First alternate, Linda Sue Skordas, Rawlins, Second Murlie L. Colosky, Rawlins, Ken Pierson-Sinclair, third alternate and Charlotte Jons, Baggs, fourth alternate.

Betty Brodsho Sjogren of Baggs was awarded a re-newal scholarship, first alternate, Sandra Weber, Baggs and second alternate, Sandra Kinniburgh, Saratoga.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Attest:

*P. E. Engstrom* County Clerk

May 17, 1971

Board of County Commissioners

*John Niland* Chairman

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL MEETING

The Commissioners met at 2:00 P.M. all members present, John Niland Chairman.

Wyoming Highway Department engineers and residents of McFadden met with the Commissioners to consider the site for a road from McFadden to Arlington, Highway 80. After some discussion, the following site was suggested.

A motion was made by Commissioner Orton, seconded by McMillen and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted, to wit:

McFADDEN-ARLINGTON ROAD

The following route was suggested for the McFadden-Arlington Road, beginning at a point about 3/4 mile north of Arlington interchange on County road in  $W\frac{1}{2}$  Sec. 19, thence in northeasterly direction to a point on North line of Sec. 19, approximately 600 Ft. West of NE corner Sec. 19, thence continuing in northeasterly direction diagonally across Sec. 17 to a point approximately 300 Ft. south of NE corner of Sec. 17, thence on curve to the right to a point on North line Sec. 16, then following section line between sections 9 and 16, approximately 4000 Ft., thence on a curve to left to a point approximately 1600 Ft. N. of  $SW\frac{1}{4}$  Sec. 10, thence on a curve to right to a point approximately 900 Ft. E of  $W\frac{1}{4}$  quarter corner of Sec. 10., thence east along East West center line of Sec. 10 a distance of approximately 2500 Ft., thence on a curve to left to a point on E. line of Sec. 10, approximately 1300 Ft. N of E quarter corner of Sec. 10, thence north along east line of Sec. 10 a distance of 1300 Ft. more or less to NE corner of Sec. 10, thence N along line between Sec. 2 and 3 to E quarter corner of Sec. 3, thence northeasterly to the southwest boundary of McFadden Townsite, Twp. 19, Range 78W.

Thereupon the meeting was adjourned.

Attest: *P. E. Engstrom*  
County Clerk

Board of County Commissioners

*John Niland* Chairman

June 1, 1971

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS  
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M. Niland and McMillen present, Orton absent.

The minutes of meetings held May 4 and 5 and 17, 1971 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS OF County Officers were audited, approved and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment.

The Mills Co.	Supplies	624.34
Oscar A. Hall	Mileage	23.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Autopsies	141.50
C. L. Bates & John MacPherson	Court Attorneys	500.00
C. L. Bates	Court Attorney	365.00
Harold M. Johnson	Court Attorney	100.00
Jim Alexander	C H & Jail Repairs	10.00
City of Rawlins	Water Service	75.93